
AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 20 July 2016
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), 
Derek Conway, Mike Dendor, Mark Ellen, Mick Galvin, Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, 
Nigel Kay, Samuel Koffie-Williams, Peter Marchington and Ben Stokes

Quorum = 4 

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 June 2016 (Minute Nos. 
727 - 735) as a correct record.
 

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.
 

Part One - Substantive Items

5. Financial Outturn Report 2015/16

The Committee is asked to consider the Financial Outturn Report for 
2015/16.  

The Head of Finance and the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance have been invited to attend the meeting.
 

1 - 44

Part Two - Business Items

6. Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations 45 - 46



The Committee is asked to review the updated log of recommendations 
(attached).

7. Other Review Progress Reports

The Committee is asked to consider updates on other reviews:
 Leisure and Tourism;
 Housing Services; and
 Development Management.

 
8. Cabinet Forward Plan

The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny.
 

47 - 60

Issued on Monday, 11 July 2016

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet
Meeting Date 13 July 2016
Report Title Financial Outturn Report 2015/16
Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member 

for Finance & Performance
SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Chief Accountant
Key Decision Yes
Classification Open
Forward Plan Reference number: 17
Recommendations 1. To note the gross revenue underspend on services of 

£1,958,000.

2. To note the £138,250 rollover of specific and other 
grants, and a rollover of £48,000 due to an accounting 
adjustment re play areas.

3. To note the approved rollover of £170,000 to meet the 
2016/17 base budget as set out in paragraph 1.6.

4. To note the net revenue underspend on services of 
£1,601,750.

5. To approve the revenue rollover of specific and other 
grants of £138,250 as set out in Table 3 Appendix 1.

6. To note the net revenue over-recovery on business 
rates of £1,744,380.

7. To consider the further revenue service rollovers of 
£754,510 from 2015/16, and the setting up of new 
reserves as set out in Table 4 Appendix I for approval.

8. To consider the revenue service bids of £443,990, as 
set out in Table 5 Appendix I for approval.

9. To delegate to the Head of Finance the allocation of 
uncommitted underspends to reserve funds.

10. To consider the capital rollovers of £473,160, as 
detailed in Table 10 Appendix I for approval.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out the revenue and capital outturn position for 2015/16.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



1.2 Whilst the report refers to “underspends”, this actually consists of two quite 
separate issues; genuine underspends against expenditure budgets, and 
additional income.  The net effect is an underspend against the agreed Council 
budget.

1.3 This report shows that once again the Council has been able to achieve a 
significant underspend in the year.  This is primarily due to the higher savings 
on contracts, and higher income – these two areas account for 79% of the 
£1,958,000 underspend.  With a well-known flightpath of reduced funding into 
the medium term, the Council has once again pre-empted future funding 
reductions by restricting expenditure in year.

1.4 The outturn position needs to be seen in the context of the Council’s medium 
term financial position, as set out in the February Council budget report.  The 
Council currently has a funding gap of £966,000 in 2017/18, and £2,711,000 in 
2018/19.  The scope of management efficiency savings and for savings on 
major contracts is also much reduced given the successful work to date.  
Balancing the budget therefore becomes much more about generating income, 
via business rates and New Homes Bonus in particular.

1.5 Council on 17 February (report item 10) agreed to contribute £170,000 from the 
2015/16 underspend to meet the 2016/17 funding gap.

1.6 The headline figures are:

 total revenue underspend of £1,958,000;

 £138,250 rollover of specific and other grants;

 £48,000 rollover due to an accounting adjustment;

 £170,000 rollover to meet 16/17 funding gap;

 £754,515 bid requests from heads of service – Table 4 in Appendix I;

 £443,993 rollover requests of operat
[...]
LAN AND NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS

August 2016 - November 2016

Notes:

A key decision is defined as 'an Executive decision which is likely to (a) result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which 
are, significant having regard to the local authority's budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or (b) to be significant in terms of its effects on 
communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the local authority.'

The key decision threshold, confirmed by Council, is set at £100,000 (this relates to (a) of the definition above).

Where the decision will be made by Cabinet the Members of the Cabinet are:

Councillor Andrew Bowles - Leader
Councillor Gerry Lewin – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning
Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley  - Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance
Councillor Mike Cosgrove - Cabinet Member for Regeneration
Councillor David Simmons – Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs
Councillor Alan Horton – Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities
Councillor Ken Pugh – Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing

Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to request copies by post by e-mailing 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330.  Fees may be charged in accordance with the Council's Fees and Charges policy.

Other documents relevant to the decision item may be submitted to the decision maker; please contact Democratic Services (contact details above) to request 
details of these documents as they become available.

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 8



2

Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the repor
[...]

property but a facilitator, acting 
as a forum to bring together 
expertise and ideas about the 
potential use of property 
assets, and then through 
agreed procedures approving 
projects to proceed.

3.  Improvements to the A2500 
Lower Road

To agree the principle of 
contributing financially to 
improvements to the A2500 
Lower Road, on the Isle of 
Sheppey.

Cabinet
7 September 
2016

Key 
It is likely to 
result in the 
Council 
incurring 
expenditure 
above £100,000 
or the making of 
savings which 
are, significant 
having regard to 
the local 
authority's 
budget for the 
service or 
function to 
which the 
decision relates.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration

Kieren Mansfield

P
age 49



Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

4

4.  Adoption of the Voluntary 
Code of Conduct for Street 
Entertaining and Busking in 
Swale

To adopt the Voluntary Code 
of Conduct for Street 
Entertaining and Buskers in 
Swale following a period of 
consultation with a review 
within two years during the 
initial trial period.

Cabinet
7 September 
2016

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision 
because is it not 
likely to result in 
the local 
authority 
incurring 
expenditure or 
savings in 
excess of 
£100,000 or to 
be significant in 
terms of its 
effects on 
communities 
living or working 
in an area 
comprising two 
or more wards 
or electoral 
divisions in the 
area of the local 
authority.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Wellbeing

Lyn Newton

5.  4 Year Efficiency Plan

The Government have 
introduced this as part of last 
year's Settlement Submitting a 
plan should give a higher 
degree of assurance about the 
level of RSG funding which will 

Cabinet
7 September 
2016

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision as it 
will be 
considered and 
decided by full 
Council.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance

Nick Vickers  

P
age 50



Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

5

be received.

6.  Award of Merchant Services 
Contract

To seek authorisation from 
Cabinet to agree award of the 
Merchant Services contract 
after a tendering exercise.

Cabinet
7 September 
2016

Key 
It is likely to 
result in the 
Council 
incurring 
expenditure 
above £100,000 
or the making of 
savings which 
are, significant 
having regard to 
the local 
authority's 
budget for the 
service or 
function to 
which the 
decision relates.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance

Nick Vickers  

7.  Proposal to move to a Single 
Employing Authority for the 
Mid Kent Environmental 
Health Service

Co-located Meeting to be 
arranged.

To consider adopting a single 

Cabinet Non-Key Open
 

Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Rural Affairs

Tracey Beattie

P
age 51



Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

6

employing authority for the Mid 
Kent Environmental Health 
Service (MKEH) to provide an 
effective platform for future 
service development whilst 
retaining existing two site 
model. It summarises the 
range of benefits of moving to 
a single employer and 
considers how this supports 
the priorities of Mid Kent 
Improvement Partnership.

8.  Financial Management Report:  
April - June 2016

This report shows the revenue 
and capital projected outturn 
for 2016/17 as at the end of 
period 3, covering the period 
from April to June 2016.

Cabinet
7 September 
2016

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision as
[...]
ities 
living or working 
in an area 
comprising two 
or more wards 
or electoral 
divisions in the 
area of the local 
authority.

23.  Minutes of the Local 
Development Framework 
Panel on 9 February 2017

This is not a key decision as 
the making and adoption of the 
LDF will ultimately be 
considered and decided by 
Full Council

Cabinet
15 March 2017

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision as the 
making and 
adoption of the 
LDF will 
ultimately be 
considered and 
decided by full 
Council.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for Planning

Gill Harris

24.  Minutes of the South Thames 
Gateway Building Control Joint 
Partnership held on 16 March 
2017

Cabinet
24 May 2017

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision 
because is it not 
likely to result in 
the local 

Open
 

Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration 

James Freeman

P
age 59



Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

14

authority 
incurring 
expenditure or 
savings in 
excess of 
£100,000 or to 
be significant in 
terms of its 
effects on 
communities 
living or working 
in an area 
comprising two 
or more wards 
or electoral 
divisions in the 
area of the local 
authority.

P
age 60


	Agenda
	5 Financial Outturn Report 2015/16
	Outturn Booklet 2015 2016  - CABINET VERSION V2

	6 Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations
	8 Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 815 –

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 20 July 2016 from 7.00  - 8.28 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart (Substitute Member for 
Samuel Koffie-Williams), Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), 
Derek Conway, Mike Dendor, Mark Ellen, Mick Galvin, Mike Henderson and 
Ken Ingleton.

OFFICERS PRESENT:  Katherine Bescoby, Bob Pullen and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Duncan Dewar-Whalley and Alan Horton.

APOLOGIES: Councillor Samuel Koffie-Williams.

791 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the fire evacuation procedure.

792 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 June 2016 (Minute Nos. 727 – 735) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

793 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

794 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 2015/16 

The Chairman welcomed the Head of Finance and the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance to the meeting, and invited them to introduce the report.  The 
Cabinet Member thanked the Head of Finance, the finance team, officers and the 
Budget Task Force for their work, and advised that the format of the report had 
been updated to reflect feedback made by the Scrutiny Committee when it had last 
considered this report.  Whilst there had been an underspend, the Cabinet Member 
considered that this had been the best year ever, in financial terms for the Council, 
as it was important to have funds available for the future, which was uncertain.  

The Chairman referred to the report and invited Members to consider the report 
page by page, reminding Members that the report had already been considered by 
the Cabinet.

Members asked the Cabinet Member and Head of Finance questions on the report.  
In response to a question concerning the underspend and whether it was good 
budgeting to have so much of an underspend, the Cabinet Member advised 
budgets were set and monitored, however, it was difficult to anticipate what would 
happen in the future and there would be variations, such as additional income.  It 



Scrutiny Committee 20 July 2016 

- 816 –

was important that officers did not feel the need to spend the money just to use up 
the budget. The Head of Finance reiterated this, referring to additional income and 
savings on contracts, and that there was good management of the budget.  A 
discussion ensued regarding budget savings on contracts, in terms of whether the 
level of service had been affected, and whether more could be done to make the 
service better. Attention was also drawn to paragraph 1.4 of the report which 
identified the funding gap for future years.  In response to a question, the Head of 
Finance explained the term ‘over-recovery’ of business rates and that only 40% of 
the growth was kept by the Council.

Members asked further questions regarding the level of savings relating to staff 
vacancies; the grant rollovers and whether it would be possible to have more 
information about the total grant, what had been spent, and the balance, rather than 
just the rollover amount; the underspend on refuse collection and contract 
performance, and whether there should be more promotion of recycling/food waste 
(which the Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs would be asked to 
respond to);  an update regarding the Empty Property Review; an explanation of 
why expenditure had been incurred as a result of increased National Insurance 
contributions for Members; the underspend in the Localism Grants and what the 
underspend was being used for; the £60k allocated for expenditure relating to 
Footpath ZF5 and whether the Cabinet Member could provide more information 
about the potential future cost of the project; whether there should be more funds 
rolled over for street nameplates; what the £10k rollover for community engagement 
was for; and what the procedure was for applications for events to be funded by the 
Regeneration Fund.

The Head of Finance undertook to provide written answers to the questions raised 
by Members at the meeting.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

795 REVIEWS AT FOLLOW-UP STAGE AND LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the report and highlighted that the 
current report showed the outstanding items from last year’s review of Mid Kent 
Improvement Partnership Governance and Communications.  The top four on the 
list would be implemented soon.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

796 OTHER REVIEW PROGRESS REPORTS 

The Chairman referred to the tabled papers which gave an update on each of the 
reviews, and invited the Review Coordinators to speak.



Scrutiny Committee 20 July 2016 

- 817 –

Leisure and Tourism

The Lead Member for the Leisure and Tourism review outlined his tabled update 
and advised that he anticipated a draft report being ready for the October meeting.  
Members gave feedback regarding the issues identified so far regarding the 
promotion of tourism, both in and outside of Swale, and the importance of 
recognising that there were villages on the Island too, such as Queenborough.

Housing Services

The Lead Member for the Housing Services review gave an update, in terms of 
meetings that would be taking place, and thanked the Policy and Performance 
Officer for his work.

Development Management

The Chairman, who was Lead Member for this review, gave an update and advised 
there had been some difficulties finding convenient dates for meetings.

Before concluding this item, and with reference to a suggestion made at an earlier 
Committee meeting, the Chairman proposed that the Committee should look at the 
regeneration of Sittingbourne Town Centre and considered that the next Scrutiny 
meeting on 31 August 2016 should focus on this subject.  This was supported by 
the Committee, and it was agreed that the Chief Executive, the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, and the Interim Director of Regeneration should be invited to attend 
their next meeting. It was also suggested that there may be others that should be 
invited to the meeting, such as the Head of Planning, the Special Projects Officer, 
other relevant officers,  and the Deputy Cabinet Member for Regeneration.  It was 
also suggested that representatives from the Spirit of Sittingbourne could also be 
invited.  The Committee also requested an update report on the regeneration of 
Sittingbourne Town Centre, to be included with the agenda for the meeting.

(Post Meeting Note: the Chairman has asked for a provisional date to be set for an 
extraordinary meeting of the Committee in September, should it be necessary for 
further discussion, perhaps with the Spirit of Sittingbourne).

797 CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

The Chairman referred to the Forward Plan, which had been attached to the 
agenda, which Members considered page by page.  

In response to a question, the Policy and Performance Officer confirmed that the 
Scrutiny Committee could consider confidential reports.  In respect of the report 
regarding improvements to the A2500 Lower Road, Minster there was some 
discussion about the total cost of the project.  A member of the Committee, who 
was also a KCC Member, advised that this scheme was sixth on the list of eighty 
projects on the Kent and Medway’s list for local growth funding.  

It was also confirmed that fees and charges would be considered by the Scrutiny 
Committee prior to being considered by the Cabinet.



Scrutiny Committee 20 July 2016 

- 818 –

Resolved:

(1) That the Forward Plan be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


